
 

Saint Peter the Apostle Catholic Church 

31 Ebony Road, Ebony, VA 

 

Church, Chapel and Narthex Stained Glass Windows 

The Stained Glass Windows were paid for by donations from our Parishioners and have made the Church a 

beautiful place of worship 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Stained Glass Windows 

 

 

Until the invention of Gothic architecture, all large buildings were dark. To hold up the 

roof of a meeting house or a church its walls had to be uniformly thick and every window 

obviously compromised the integrity of the wall, so they were small and few. That 

does not mean that these buildings were cave-like. Paintings or mosaics with images of 

saints or comics-like illustrations of bible stories covered the walls, providing color and 

instruction (this is probably best exemplified by Michelangelo's monumental effort in the 

Sistine Chapel). Since windows were few and small, even these paintings were seen at their 

best only on major feasts when no cost for artificial lighting (candles and torches) was too 

great. Of course every candle and every torch created smoke which made the paintings 

less and less visible (again, think of the Sistine Chapel). The invention of the Gothic, 

with its flying buttresses and thin walls made it possible to create buildings with huge 

windows. No one wanted to sacrifice the educational and decorative values of the old wall 

paintings, however; and so stained glass was born. A combination mosaic and painting, 

lit by the light from outside, stained glass became a whole new way to light a church and 

provide instruction for the faithful at the same time. 

 

At St. Peter the Apostle Catholic Church the stained glass windows were not installed as 

part of the original construction of the church in 2007.  Individual members of the 

congregation were encouraged to pay for a stained glass window.  The purchaser had 

options on naming the Saint or other religious for each of the windows.  In addition it 

was decided that the four small windows over the entrance to the church would depict 

the patron saint of the Air Force, Army, Marines and Navy to honor the many military 

persons and their families that attend our church. 
 

  



Organization 

The organization of this book looks at the Saints, in a clockwise manner, in the Church proper first and than the four windows in the Chapel and than 

the four military windows at the entrance to the church. 

Main Church 

1. St. Agnes     13.  Regina Pacis 

2. St. Erasmus     14.  St Andrew the Apostle 

3. St. Joan of Arc    15.  St. Paul 

4. St. Padre Dio     16.  St. Mathew 

5. St. Anthony     17.  St. Elizabeth Ann Seton 

6. St. Veronica     18.  St. John Deumann 

7. St Christopher     19.  St. Robert Bellarmine 

8. Mother Teresa     20.  St. David of Wales 

9. St. Patrick     21.  St. Peregrine 

10. St. Therese     22.  St. Sebastian 

11. St. Jude     23.  St. Francis of Assisi 

12. Our Lady of Fatima    24.  St. Catherine Laboure 

Chapel 

1. St. Joseph 

2. Saint Tarsicius 

3. Venerable Solanus Casey 

4. St.  Peter 

Entrance [Military Windows] 

1. St. Therese of Lisieux (Patron St. of the U.S. Air Force) 

2. St Brendan (Patron St. of the U.S. Navy) 

3. St. George (Patron St. of the Marine Corps) 

4. St Martin of Tours (Patron St. of the U.S. Army 
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Saint Agnes 

Born:  Rome in 291 

Canonized: Precongregational Saint.  She was proclaimed a saint by popular opinion in 

the early days of the church, before a formal canonization process existed. 

Died:  Year 301 at age 13, making her the youngest saint 

Feast Day: January 21 

Patron: Patron Saint of chastity, gardeners, girls, engaged couples, rape victims, 

and virgins” 

St. Agnes was a Roman girl who was only thirteen years old when she suffered martyrdom 

for her Faith. Agnes had made a promise, a promise to God never to stain her purity. Her love 

for the Lord was very great and she hated sin even more than death! Since she was very 

beautiful, many young men wished to marry Agnes, but she would always say, "Jesus Christ 

is my only Spouse."  

Procop, the Governor's son, became very angry when she refused him. He had tried to win her 

for his wife with rich gifts and promises, but the beautiful young girl kept saying, "I am 

already promised to the Lord of the Universe. He is more splendid than the sun and the stars, 

and He has said He will never leave me!" In great anger, Procop accused her of being a 

Christian and brought her to his father, the Governor. The Governor promised Agnes 

wonderful gifts if she would only deny God, but Agnes refused. He tried to change her mind 

by putting her in chains, but her lovely face shone with joy. Next he sent her to a place of sin, 

but an Angel protected her. At last, she was condemned to death. Even the pagans cried to see 

such a young and beautiful girl going to death. Yet, Agnes was as happy as a bride on her 

wedding day. She did not pay attention to those who begged her to save herself. "I would 

offend my Spouse," she said, "if I were to try to please you. He chose me first and He shall 

have me!" Then she prayed and bowed her head for the death-stroke of the sword. 

http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5217
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5217
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=10849
http://www.catholic.org/clife/jesus
http://www.catholic.org/shopping/?category=10
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5217
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=12332
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2927
http://www.catholic.org/shopping/?category=10
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=8001
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=774
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Saint Erasmus 

Born:   

Canonized: Precongregation 

Died:  He died a martyr in 303 

Feast Day: June 2nd 

Patron: Patron Saint of sailors because he is said to have continued to preach even 

after a thunderbolt struck the ground beside him 

 

Erasmus was also known as Elmo. He was the bishop of Formiae, Campagna, Italy, and 

suffered martyrdom during Diocletian's persecution of the Christians. He once fled to 

Mount Lebanon during the persecution and lived a life of solitude there for some time, 

being fed by a raven. After the emperor discovered his whereabouts, he was tortured and 

thrown in prison. Legend claims that an angel released him and he departed for Illyricum, 

eventually suffered a martyr's death and was one of the Fourteen Holy Helpers. Legend 

records that when a blue light appears at mastheads before and after a storm, the seamen 

took it as a sign of Erasmus's protection. This was known as "St. Elmo's fire". The blue 

electrical discharges under certain atmospheric conditions have also been seen on the 

masks or riggings of ships. Erasmus is also invoked against stomach cramps and colic. 

This came about because at one time he had hot iron hooks stuck into his intestines by 

persecutors under Emperor Diocletian. These wounds he miraculously endured. 

 

The thunderbolt prompted sailors, who were in danger from sudden storms and lightning 

to claim his prayers.  The electrical discharges at the mastheads of ships were read as a 

sign of his protection and came to be called “Saint Elmo’s Fire. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=1918
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9187
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=6948
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9187
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=7101
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=774
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=11571
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Saint Joan of Arc 

Born:  1412 

Canonized: Joan was beatified in 1909 and canonized in 1920 by Pope Benedict XV 

Died:  May 30, 1431 

Feast Day: May 30th 

Patron:  She is the patron saint of soldiers and France, because she led the French 

to victory during the “Hundred Years War” becoming a Frendch Heroine 

 

Joan of Arc was born to pious parents of the French peasant class, at the obscure village of 

Domremy. At an early age, she heard voices: those of St. Michael, St. Catherine and St. 

Margaret.  

In May, 1428, her voices "of St. Michael, St. Catherine, and St. Margaret" told Joan to go to 

the King of France and help him reconquer his kingdom. For at that time the English king was 

after the throne of France, and the Duke of Burgundy, the chief rival of the French king, was 

siding with him and gobbling up evermore French territory.  

After overcoming opposition from churchmen and courtiers, the seventeen year old girl was 

given a small army with which she raised the seige of Orleans on May 8, 1429. She then 

enjoyed a series of spectacular military successes, during which the King was able to enter 

Rheims and be crowned with her at his side.  

In May 1430, as she was attempting to relieve Compiegne, she was captured by the 

Burgundians and sold to the English when Charles and the French did nothing to save 

her. After months of imprisonment, she was tried at Rouen by a tribunal presided over by 

the infamous Peter Cauchon, Bishop of Beauvais.  

Through her unfamiliarity with the technicalities of theology, Joan was trapped into making a 

few damaging statements. When she refused to retract the assertion that it was the saints of 

God who had commanded her to do what she had done, she was condemned to death as a 

heretic, sorceress, and adulteress, and burned at the stake on May 30, 1431. She was nineteen 

years old. Some thirty years later, she was exonerated of all guilt and she was ultimately 

canonized in 1920. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=8984
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=4817
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=11571
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=11541
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=1918
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5217
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Saint Padre Pio 

Born:  May 25, 1887 

Canonized: Beatified May 21, 1999, Canonized June 16 2002 by Pope John Paul II 

Died:  September 23, 1968 

Feast Day: September 23 

Patron Saint: Volunteers and Catholic adolescents, and Patron of Healing 

Francesco, named in honor of St. Francis of Assisi, was born to Giuseppa and Grazio 

Forgione, peasant farmers, in the small Italian village of Pietrelcina. From his childhood, 

it was evident that he was a special child of God. Francesco was very devout even as a 

child, and at an early age felt drawn to the priesthood. He became a Capuchin novice at 

the age of sixteen and received the habit in 1902. Francesco was ordained to the 

priesthood in 1910 after seven years of study and became known as Padre Pio. 

On September 20, 1918, Padre Pio was kneeling in front of a large crucifix when he 

received the visible marks of the crucifixion, making him the first stigmatized priest in 

the history of Church. The doctor who examined Padre Pio could not find any natural 

cause for the wounds. Upon his death in 1968, the wounds were no longer visible. In fact, 

there was no scaring and the skin was completely renewed. He had predicted 50 years 

prior that upon his death the wounds would heal. The wounds of the stigmata were not the 

only mystical phenomenon experienced by Padre Pio. 

The blood from the stigmata had an odor described by many as similar to that of perfume 

or flowers, and the gift of bilocation was attributed to him. Padre Pio had the ability to 

read the hearts of the penitents who flocked to him for confession which he heard for ten 

or twelve hours per day. Padre Pio used the confessional to bring both sinners and devout 

souls closer to God; he would know just the right word of counsel or encouragement that 

was needed. Even before his death, people spoke to Padre Pio about his possible 

canonization.. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=8569
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5473
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9625
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=6670
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9622
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=3932
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2693
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9638
http://www.catholic.org/saints/stigmata.php
http://www.catholic.org/saints/stigmata.php
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=1897
http://www.catholic.org/prayers/confession.php
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=10046
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Saint Anthony 

Born:  1195 in Lisbon, Portugal 

Canonized: May 30
th

 1232 

Died:  He died in 1231 at the age of 36 

Feast Day: June 13
th

. Saint Anthony is known as the “quickest saint” because he was 

canonized just one year after death 

Patron: Patron Saint of Portugal, infertility, lost objects, the poor and travelers 

 

Saint Anthony of Padua, a Doctor of the Church. Though his work was in Italy, he was 

born in Portugal. He first joined the Augustinian Order and then left it and joined the 

Franciscan Order in 1221, when he was 26 years old. The reason he became a Franciscan 

was because of the death of the five Franciscan protomartyrs (The first martyr in a cause) 

-- St. Bernard, St. Peter, St. Otho, St. Accursius, and St. Adjutus -- who shed their blood 

for the Catholic Faith in the year 1220, in Morocco, in North Africa, and whose headless 

and mutilated bodies had been brought to St. Anthony’s monastery on their way back for 

burial. St. Anthony became a Franciscan in the hope of shedding his own blood and 

becoming a martyr. He lived only ten years after joining the Franciscan Order. 

So simple and resounding was his teaching of the Catholic Faith, so that the most 

unlettered and innocent might understand it, that he was made a Doctor of the Church by 

Pope Pius XII in 1946. Saint Anthony was only 36 years old when he died. He is called 

the “hammer of the Heretics” His great protection against their lies and deceits in the 

matter of Christian doctrine was to utter, simply and innocently, the Holy Name of Mary. 

When St. Anthony of Padua found he was preaching the true Gospel of the Catholic 

Church to heretics who would not listen to him, he then went out and preached it to the 

fishes. This was not, as liberals and naturalists are trying to say, for the instruction of the 

fishes, but rather for the glory of God, the delight of the angels, and the easing of his own 

heart. St. Anthony wanted to profess the Catholic Faith with his mind and his heart, at 

every moment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=3932
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=4838
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9875
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2678
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=4554
http://www.catholic.org/saints/saint.php?saint_id=1439
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5889
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2678
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=3932
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=7732
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2927
http://www.catholic.org/saints/saint.php?saint_id=1439
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=8886
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2678
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5695
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=5201
http://www.catholic.org/saints/saint.php?saint_id=1439
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2678
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=4554
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=8001
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Saint Veronica 

Born:   

Canonized:  

Died:  1
st
 Century 

Feast Day: July 12 

Patron: Patron Saint of photographers and laundry workers 

 

The woman of Jerusalem who wiped the face of Christ with a veil while he was on the 

way to Calvary. According to tradition, the cloth was imprinted with the image of Christ's 

face. Unfortunately, there is no historical evidence or scriptural reference to this event, 

but the legend of Veronica became one of the most popular in Christian lore and the veil 

one of the beloved relics in the Church. According to legend, Veronica bore the relic 

away from the Holy Land, and used it to cure Emperor Tiberius of some illness. The veil 

was subsequently seen in Rome in the eighth century, and was translated to St. Peter's in 

1297 by command of Pope Boniface VIII. Nothing is known about Veronica, although 

the apocryphal Acts of Pilate identify her with the woman mentioned in the Gospel of 

Matthew who suffered from an issue of blood. Her name is probably derived from 

Veronica, as was reported by Giraldus Cambrensis. The term was thus a convenient 

appellation to denote the genuine relic of Veronica's veil and so differentiate from the 

other similar relics, such as those kept in Milan. The relic is still preserved in St. Peter's, 

and the memory of Veronica's act of charity is commemorated in the Stations of the 

Cross. While she is not included in the Roman Martyrology, she is honored with a feast 

day. Her symbol is the veil bearing the face of Christ and the Crown of Thorns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=12437
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=6304
http://www.catholic.org/clife/jesus
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2927
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9934
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=11556
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=10148
http://www.catholic.org/bible/book.php?id=51
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=12437
http://www.catholic.org/bible/book.php?id=47
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=7861
http://www.catholic.org/prayers/prayer.php?p=419
http://www.catholic.org/clife/jesus
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Saint Christopher 

Born:   

Canonized: Precongregational saint 

Died:  AD 251 

Feast Day: His former feast day is July 25 

Patron:  Patron Saint of Travelers 

Before the 1969 reform of the Roman calendar, Christopher was listed as a martyr who died 

under Decius. Nothing else is known about him. There are several legends about him 

including the one in which he was crossing a river when a child asked to be carried across. 

When Christopher put the child on his shoulders he found the child was unbelievably heavy. 

The child, according to the legend, was Christ carrying the weight of the whole world. This 

was what made Christopher patron saint of travelers and is invoked against storms, plagues, 

etc.  

Before the formal canonization process began in the fifteenth century, many saints were 

proclaimed by popular approval. This was a much faster process but unfortunately many of 

the saints so named were based on legends, pagan mythology, or even other religions -- for 

example, the story of the Buddha traveled west to Europe and he was "converted" into a 

Catholic saint! In 1969, the Church took a long look at all the saints on its calendar to see if 

there was historical evidence that that saint existed and lived a life of holiness. In taking that 

long look, the Church discovered that there was little proof that many "saints", including 

some very popular ones, ever lived. Christopher was one of the names that was determined to 

have a basis mostly in legend. Therefore Christopher (and others) were dropped from the 

universal calendar.  

Some saints were considered so legendary that their cult was completely repressed (including 

St. Ursula). Christopher's cult was not suppressed but it is confined to local calendars (those 

for a diocese, country, or so forth). His name Christopher, means Christ-bearer. He died a 

martyr during the reign of Decius in the third century.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.catholic.org/saints/f_day/
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=7650
http://www.catholic.org/clife/jesus
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=8888
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=4428
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=2678
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=7101
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=9667
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=7650
http://www.catholic.org/encyclopedia/view.php?id=3706
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Mother Teresa  

Born:  Skopje, Macedonia, August 26, 1910  

Beatification: Was conducted Oct. 19, 2003 by Pope John Paul II 

Died:  September 5, 1997 in Calcutta, India at the age of 87 

Feast Day: September 5 

Patron:   

Mother Teresa’s family was of Albanian descent. At the age of twelve, she felt strongly the 

call of God. She knew she had to be a missionary to spread the love of Christ. At the age of 

eighteen she left her parental home in Skopje and joined the Sisters of Loreto, an Irish 

community of nuns with missions in India. After a few months' training in Dublin she was 

sent to India, where on May 24, 1931, she took her initial vows as a nun. From 1931 to 1948 

Mother Teresa taught at St. Mary's High School in Calcutta, but the suffering and poverty she 

glimpsed outside the convent walls made such a deep impression on her that in 1948 she 

received permission from her superiors to leave the convent school and devote herself to 

working among the poorest of the poor in the slums of Calcutta. Although she had no funds, 

she depended on Divine Providence, and started an open-air school for slum children. Soon 

she was joined by voluntary helpers, and financial support was also forthcoming. This made it 

possible for her to extend the scope of her work. 

On October 7, 1950, Mother Teresa received permission from the Holy See to start her own 

order, "The Missionaries of Charity", whose primary task was to love and care for those 

persons nobody was prepared to look after. In 1965 the Society became an International 

Religious Family by a decree of Pope Paul VI. 

Mother Teresa's work has been recognized and acclaimed throughout the world and she 

has received a number of awards and distinctions, including the Pope John XXIII Peace 

Prize (1971) and the Nehru Prize for her promotion of international peace and 

understanding (1972). She also received the Balzan Prize (1979) and the Templeton and 

Magsaysay awards.  The Nobel Peace Prize 1979 was awarded to Mother Teresa 
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Saint Patrick 

Born:  AD 387 

Canonized: St. Patrick has never been formally canonized by a Pope; nevertheless, 

various Christian churches declare that he is a Saint. 

Died:  March 17, 461 

Feast Day: March 17 

Patron:  Patron Saint of Ireland 

St. Patrick of Ireland is one of the world's most popular saints.  

Apostle of Ireland, born at Kilpatrick, near Dumbarton, in Scotland. As a boy of fourteen or 

so, he was captured during a raiding party and taken to Ireland as a slave to herd and tend 

sheep. Ireland at this time was a land of Druids and pagans. During his captivity, he turned to 

God in prayer. He wrote  

"The love of God and his fear grew in me more and more, as did the faith, and my soul was 

rosed, so that, in a single day, I have said as many as a hundred prayers and in the night, 

nearly the same." "I prayed in the woods and on the mountain, even before dawn. I felt no 

hurt from the snow or ice or rain."  Patrick's captivity lasted until he was twenty, when he 

escaped after having a dream from God in which he was told to leave Ireland by going to the 

coast. He had another dream in which the people of Ireland were calling out to him "We beg 

you, holy youth, to come and walk among us once more."  He was ordained by St. Germanus, 

the Bishop of Auxerre, whom he had studied under for years.  

Later, Patrick was ordained a bishop, and was sent to take the Gospel to Ireland. He arrived in 

Ireland March 25, 433, at Slane. One legend says that he met a chieftain of one of the tribes, 

who tried to kill Patrick. Patrick converted Dichu (the chieftain) after he was unable to move 

his arm until he became friendly to Patrick.  

Patrick began preaching the Gospel throughout Ireland, converting many. He and his disciples 

preached and converted thousands and began building churches all over the country. Kings, 

their families, and entire kingdoms converted to Christianity when hearing Patrick's message.  

Patrick preached and converted all of Ireland for 40 years. He worked many miracles and 

wrote of his love for God in Confessions. After years of living in poverty, traveling and 

enduring much suffering. 

He died at Saul, where he had built the first church.  
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Saint Therese 

Born:  AD 1873 

Canonized: 28 years after her death, the public demand was so great that she was 

canonized 

Died:  1897 

Feast Day: October 1 

Patron:  Patron Saint of France, foreign missions and florists 

Generations of Catholics have admired this young saint, called her the "Little Flower", and 

found in her short life more inspiration for own lives than in volumes by theologians.  

Yet Therese died when she was 24, after having lived as cloistered Carmelite for less than ten 

years. She never went on missions, never founded a religious order, and never performed 

great works. The only book of hers, published after her death, was a brief edited version of 

her journal called "Story of a Soul." (Collections of her letters and restored versions of her 

journals have been published recently). 

Over the years, some modern Catholics have turned away from her because they associate her 

with over- sentimentalized piety and yet the message she has for us is still as compelling and 

simple as it was almost a century ago.  

Therese was born in France in 1873, the pampered daughter of a mother who had wanted to 

be a saint and a father who had wanted to be monk. The two had gotten married but 

determined they would be celibate until a priest told them that was not how God wanted a 

marriage to work! They must have followed his advice very well because they had nine 

children. The five children who lived were all daughters who were close all their lives.  

Therese became so ill with a fever that people thought she was dying.  The worst part of it for 

Therese was all the people sitting around her bed staring at her like, she said, "a string of 

onions." When Therese saw her sisters praying to statue of Mary in her room, Therese also 

prayed. She saw Mary smile at her and suddenly she was cured. She tried to keep the grace of 

the cure secret but people found out and badgered her with questions about what Mary was 

wearing, what she looked like. When she refused to give in to their curiosity, they passed the 

story that she had made the whole thing up.  
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Saint Jude 

Born:   

Canonized:  

Died:  About 65 AD 

Feast Day: October 28 

Patron:  Patron Saint of desperate cases 

St. Jude, known as Thaddaeus, was a brother of St. James the Less, and a relative of Our 

Saviour. St. Jude was one of the 12 Apostles of Jesus.  

Ancient writers tell us that he preached the Gospel in Judea, Samaria, Idumaea, Syria, 

Mesopotamia, and Lybia. According to Eusebius, he returned to Jerusalem in the year 62, and 

assisted at the election of his brother, St. Simeon, as Bishop of Jerusalem. 

He is an author of an epistle (letter) to the Churches of the East, particularly the Jewish 

converts, directed against the heresies of the Simonians, Nicolaites, and Gnostics. This 

Apostle is said to have suffered martyrdom in Armenia, which was then subject to Persia. The 

final conversion of the Armenian nation to Christianity did not take place until the third 

century of our era. 

Jude was the one who asked Jesus at the Last Supper why He would not manifest Himself to 

the whole world after His resurrection. Little else is known of his life. Legend claims that he 

visited Beirut and Edessa; possibly martyred with St. Simon in Persia. 

Jude is invoked in desperate situations because his New Testament letter stresses that the 

faithful should persevere in the environment of harsh, difficult circumstances, just as their 

forefathers had done before them.  
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Our Lady of Fatima 

 

 

Our Lady of Fatima is one of the titles of the Blessed Virgin Mary as she appeared to the 

three children, Lucia, Francesco and Jacinta, at Fatima, Portugal early in the 20th century. 

Mary had already been recognized as a saint for about 1900 years prior to the apparitions. 
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Regina Pacis 

 

Regina Pacis is Latin for Queen of Peace a title of the Blessed Virgin Mary. This window 

represents the Virgin Mary holding the child Jesus. 
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Saint Andrew the Apostle 

Born: He was born during the early first century on the Island of Betsaida in the 

Sea of Galilee 

Canonized: Pre-Congregational Saint 

Died:   

Feast Day: November 30th 

Patron: Patron Saint of Fisherman,  Russia and Scotland. 

Andrew, like his brother Simon Peter, was a fisherman. He became a disciple of the great St. 

John the Baptist, but when John pointed to Jesus and said, "Behold the Lamb of God!" 

Andrew understood that Jesus was greater. At once he left John to follow the Divine Master. 

Jesus knew that Andrew was walking behind him, and turning back, he asked, "what do you 

seek?" When Andrew answered that he would like to know where Jesus lived, Our Lord 

replied, "Come and see." Andrew had been only a little time with Jesus when he realized that 

this was truly the Messiah.  

From then on, he chose to follow Jesus. Andrew was thus the first disciple of Christ. Next, 

Andrew brought his brother Simon (St. Peter) to Jesus and Jesus received him, too, as His 

disciple. At first the two brothers continued to carry on their fishing trade and family affairs, 

but later, the Lord called them to stay with Him all the time. He promised to make them 

fishers of men, and this time, they left their nets for good. It is believed that after Our Lord 

ascended into Heaven, St. Andrew went to Greece to preach the gospel. He is said to have 

been put to death on a cross, to which he was tied, not nailed. He lived two days in that state 

of suffering, still preaching to the people who gathered around their beloved Apostle.  
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Saint Paul 

Born:  Between 5 BC and 5 AD in Taursus, Asia Minor 

Canonized: Pre-Congregational Saint 

Died:   

Feast Day: June 29th. 

Patron:  Missions, theologians, and gentile Christians 

St. Paul, the indefatigable Apostle of the Gentiles, was converted from Judaism on the road to 

Damascus. He remained some days in Damascus after his Baptism, and then went to Arabia, 

possibly for a year or two to prepare himself for his future missionary activity. Having 

returned to Damascus, he stayed there for a time, preaching in the synagogues that Jesus is the 

Christ, the Son of God. For this he incurred the hatred of the Jews and had to flee from the 

city. He then went to Jerusalem to see Peter and pay his homage to the head of the Church.  

Paul and Barnabus made the first missionary journey, visiting the island of Cypress, then 

Pamphylia, Pisidia, and Lycaonia, all in Asia Minor, and establishing churches at Pisidian 

Antioch, Iconium, Lystra, and Derbe.  

After the Apostolic Council of Jerusalem Paul, accompanied by Silas and later also by 

Timothy and Luke, made his second missionary journey, first revisiting the churches 

previously established by him in Asia Minor, and then passing through Galatia. At Troas a 

vision of a Macedonian was had by Paul, which impressed him as a call from God to 

evangelize in Macedonia. He accordingly sailed for Europe, and preached the Gospel in 

Philippi. Thessalonica, Beroea, Athens, and Corinth. Then he returned to Antioch by way of 

Ephesus and Jerusalem.  

Persecutions by the Jews hindered him from accomplishing his purpose. After two years of 

imprisonment at Caesarea he finally reached Rome, where he was kept another two years in 

chains. 
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Saint Mathew 

Born:   

Canonized: Pre-Congregational Saint 

Died:   

Feast Day: September, 21 

Patron:  Tax collectors and accountants 

St. Matthew, one of the twelve Apostles, is the author of the first Gospel. This has been the 

constant tradition of the Church and is confirmed by the Gospel itself. He was the son of 

Alpheus and was called to be an Apostle while sitting in the tax collectors place at 

Capernaum. Before his conversion he was a publican, i.e., a tax collector by profession. He is 

to be identified with the "Levi" of Mark and Luke.  
 

His apostolic activity was at first restricted to the communities of Palestine. Nothing definite 

is known about his later life. There is a tradition that points to Ethiopia as his field of labor; 

other traditions mention of Parthia and Persia. It is uncertain whether he died a natural death 

or received the crown of martyrdom.  
 

St. Matthew's Gospel was written to fill a sorely-felt want for his fellow countrymen, both 

believers and unbelievers. For the former, it served as a token of his regard and as an 

encouragement in the trial to come, especially the danger of falling back to Judaism; for the 

latter, it was designed to convince them that the Messiah had come in the person of Jesus, our 

Lord, in Whom all the promises of the Messianic Kingdom embracing all people had been 

fulfilled in a spiritual rather than in a carnal way: "My Kingdom is not of this world." His 

Gospel, then, answered the question put by the disciples of St. John the Baptist, "Are You He 

Who is to come, or shall we look for another?"  
 

Writing for his countrymen of Palestine, St. Matthew composed his Gospel in his native 

Aramaic, the "Hebrew tongue" mentioned in the Gospel and the Acts of the Apostles. Soon 

afterward, about the time of the persecution of Herod Agrippa I in 42 AD, he took his 

departure for other lands. Another tradition places the composition of his Gospel either 

between the time of this departure and the Council of Jerusalem, i.e., between 42 AD and 50 

AD or even later. Definitely, however, the Gospel, depicting the Holy City with its altar and 

temple as still existing, and without any reference to the fulfillment of our Lord's prophecy, 

shows that it was written before the destruction of the city by the Romans in 70 AD, and this 

internal evidence confirms the early traditions.  
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Saint Elizabeth Ann Seton 

Born:  August 1774, New York, New York 

Canonized: September 14, 1975 

Died:  January 4, 1821 

Feast Day: January 4th 

Patron: Patron Saint of Catholic Schools because she started the first free Catholic 

school in Baltimore, Maryland, in 1808 

St. Elizabeth Ann Seton was the first native-born American to be canonized by the 

Roman Catholic Church. In her 20s, Seton worked among the poor, founding the first 

charitable institution in New York City. After living in Italy for some time, she converted 

to Catholicism and later founded the first American religious society. Seton University is 

named in her honor. She founded the Sisters of Charity Convent in 1809. 

Elizabeth finally joined the Catholic Church in 1805. At the suggestion of the president of St. 

Mary's College in Baltimore, Maryland, Elizabeth started a school in that city. She and two 

other young women, who helped her in her work, began plans for a Sisterhood. They 

established the first free Catholic school in America. When the young community adopted 

their rule, they made provisions for Elizabeth to continue raising her children.  

On March 25, 1809, Elizabeth Seton pronounced her vows of poverty, chastity, and 

obedience, binding for one year. From that time she was called Mother Seton.  

Although Mother Seton was now afflicted with tuberculosis, she continued to guide her 

children. The Rule of the Sisterhood was formally ratified in 1812. It was based upon the 

Rule St. Vincent de Paul had written for his Daughters of Charity in France. By 1818, in 

addition to their first school, the sisters had established two orphanages and another school. 

Today six groups of sisters trace their origins to Mother Seton's initial foundation.  

For the last three years of her life, Elizabeth felt that God was getting ready to call her, and 

this gave her joy. Mother Seton died in 1821 at the age of 46, only sixteen years after 

becoming a Catholic. She was canonized on September 14, 1975 
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Saint John Neumann 

Born:   

Canonized: June 19, 1977 

Died:   

Feast Day: January 5 

Patron:   

Neumann was born in Prachatitz, Bohemia, in the Austrian Empire. He attended school in 

České Budějovice before entering the seminary there in 1831. Two years later he 

transferred to the University of Prague, where he studied theology, though he was also 

interested in astronomy and botany. His goal was to be ordained to the priesthood, and he 

applied for this after completing his studies in 1835. His bishop, however, had decided 

that there would be no more ordinations for the time being, as Bohemia had a high 

number of priests. Neumann traveled to the United States with the hope of being 

ordained. He was received by Bishop John Dubois, S.S., into the Diocese of New York, 

which at that time covered a large territory, including the entire states of New York and 

New Jersey. 
 

Neumann was ordained in June 1836 at what is now the Old St. Patrick's Cathedral in 

New York City. After his ordination, Bishop Dubois assigned Neumann to work with 

recent German immigrants in the Niagara Falls area, where there were no established 

parish churches. He traveled the countryside and visited the sick, taught catechism, and 

trained teachers to take over when he left. His first assignment was St. Peter and Paul in 

Williamsville, NY. From there he took up full-time residence in North Bush (today Town 

of Tonawanda) as the first Pastor of St. John the Baptist (1836–40). It was from here that 

he carried out his missionary works. 
 

In 1840, he applied to join the Redemptorist Fathers, was accepted, and entered their 

novitiate at St. Philomena's in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. He was their first candidate in 

the New World. He took his vows as a member of the Congregation in Baltimore, 

Maryland, in January 1842. Neumann became naturalized as a citizen of the United States 

in Baltimore on 10 February 1848 
 

In 1980, Our Lady of the Angels College, founded by the congregation of Franciscan 

Sisters he had founded and located within the archdiocese, was renamed Neumann 

College. It was granted university status by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in 2009.  
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Saint Robert Bellarmine 

Born:  Oct 4, 1542, Montepulciano, Italy 

Canonized: 1930 

Died:  1621 

Feast Day: September 17 

Patron:   

St. Robert Bellarmine was the third of ten children. His mother, Cinzia Cervini, a niece of 

Pope Marcellus II, was dedicated to almsgiving, prayer, meditation, fasting, and 

mortification of the body.  

Robert entered the newly formed Society of Jesus in 1560 and after his ordination went on 

to teach at Louvain (1570-1576) where he became famous for his Latin sermons. In 1576, 

he was appointed to the chair of controversial theology at the Roman College, becoming 

Rector in 1592; he went on to become Provincial of Naples in 1594 and Cardinal in 1598.  

This outstanding scholar and devoted servant of God defended the Apostolic See against 

the anti-clericals in Venice and against the political tenets of James I of England. He 

composed an exhaustive apologetic work against the prevailing heretics of his day. In the 

field of church-state relations, he took a position based on principles now regarded as 

fundamentally democratic - authority originates with God, but is vested in the people, who 

entrust it to fit rulers.  

This saint was the spiritual father of St. Aloysius Gonzaga, helped St. Francis de Sales 

obtain formal approval of the Visitation Order, and in his prudence opposed severe action 

in the case of Galileo. He has left us a host of important writings, including works of 

devotion and instruction, as well as controversy.  
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Saint David of Wales 

Born:   

Canonized:  

Died:  Around 589 

Feast Day: March 1 

Patron:  Patron of Wales 

According to tradition, St. David was the son of King Sant of South Wales and St. Non. He 

was ordained a priest and later studied under St. Paulinus. Later, he was involved in 

missionary work and founded a number of monasteries. 

The monastery he founded at Menevia in Southwestern Wales was noted for extreme 

asceticism. David and his monks drank neither wine nor beer - only water - while putting in a 

full day of heavy manual labor and intense study. 

Around the year 550, David attended a synod at Brevi in Cardiganshire. His contributions at 

the synod are said to have been the major cause for his election as primate of the Cambrian 

Church. He was reportedly consecrated archbishop by the patriarch of Jerusalem while on a 

visit to the Holy Land. He also is said to have invoked a council that ended the last vestiges of 

Pelagianism. 

David died at his monastery in Menevia around the year 589, and his cult was approved in 

1120 by Pope Callistus II. He is revered as the patron of Wales. Undoubtedly, St. David was 

endowed with substantial qualities of spiritual leadership. What is more, many monasteries 

flourished as a result of his leadership and good example. His staunch adherence to monastic 

piety bespeaks a fine example for modern Christians seeking order and form in their prayer 

life.His feast day is March 1. 
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Saint Peregrine 

Born:  1260, Wealthy family, Forli, Italy 

Canonized: 1726 

Died:  About 1345 

Feast Day: May 1 

Patron:  Patron of those with Cancer 

As a youth Peregrine Laziosi was active in politics as a member of the anti-papal party. 

During one uprising, which the Pope sent St. Philip Benizi to mediate, Philip was struck 

in the face by Peregrine. When Philip offered the other cheek, Peregrine was so overcome 

that he repented and converted to Catholicism.  

Following the instructions of the Virgin Mary received in a vision, Peregrine went to 

Siena and joined the Servites. It is believed that he never allowed himself to sit down for 

thirty years, while as far as possible, observing silence and solitude. Sometime later, 

Peregrine was sent to Forli to found a new house of the Servite Order. An ideal priest, he 

had a reputation for fervent preaching and being a good confessor. 

When he was afflicted with cancer of the foot and amputation had been decided upon, he 

spent the night before the operation, in prayer. The following morning he was completely 

cured. This miracle caused his reputation to become widespread. He died in 1345 at the 

age of eighty-five, and he was canonized by Pope Benedict XIII in 1726. St. Peregrine, 

like St. Paul, was in open defiance of the Church as a youth. Once given the grace of 

conversion he became one of the great saints of his time. His great fervor and qualities as 

a confessor brought many back to the true Faith. Afflicted with cancer, Peregrine turned 

to God and was richly rewarded for his Faith, enabling him over many years to lead 

others to the truth. He is the patron of cancer patients. 
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Saint Sebastian 

Born:   

Canonized:  

Died:  288 

Feast Day: January 20 

Patron: He is patron of archers, athletes, and soldiers, and is appealed to for protection 

against plagues. 

According to his legend, Sebastian was born at Narbonne, Gaul. He became a soldier in the 

Roman army at Rome in about 283, and encouraged Marcellian and Marcus, under sentence 

of death, to remain firm in their faith. Sebastian made numerous converts: among them were 

the master of the rolls, Nicostratus, who was in charge of prisoners and his wife, Zoe, a deaf 

mute whom he cured; the jailer Claudius; Chromatius, Prefect of Rome, whom he cured of 

gout; and Chromatius' son, Tiburtius. Chromatius set the prisoners free, freed his slaves, and 

resigned as prefect.  

Sebastian was named captain in the praetorian guards by Emperor Diocletian, as did Emperor 

Maximian when Diocletian went to the East. Neither knew that Sebastian was a Christian. 

When it was discovered during Maximian's persecution of the Christians that Sebastian was 

indeed a Christian, he was ordered executed. He was shot with arrows and left for dead, but 

when the widow of St. Castulus went to recover his body, she found he was still alive and 

nursed him back to health. Soon after, Sebastian intercepted the Emperor, denounced him for 

his cruelty to Christians, and was beaten to death on the Emperor's orders.  

Saint Sebastian was venerated at Milan as early as the time of St. Ambrose and was buried on 

the Appian Way.  
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Saint Francis of Assisi 

Born:  AD 1181 

Canonized: July 16, 1228 by Pope Gregory IX 

Died:  October 3, 1226 

Feast Day: October 4th 

Patron: Patron saint of animals and the environment 

St. Francis of Assisi (Italian: San Francesco d'Assisi, born Giovanni di Pietro di Bernardone, 

but nicknamed Francesco, by his father) was an Italian Catholic friar and preacher. He 

founded the men's Order of Friars Minor, the women’s Order of St. Clare, and the Third 

Order of Saint Francis for men and women not able to live the lives of itinerant preachers 

followed by the early members of the Order of Friars Minor or the monastic lives of the Poor 

Clares. Though he was never ordained to the Catholic priesthood, Francis is one of the most 

venerated religious figures in history.  

Francis' father was Pietro di Bernardone, a prosperous silk merchant. He lived the high-

spirited life typical of a wealthy young man, even fighting as a soldier for Assisi. While going 

off to war in 1204, Francis had a vision that directed him back to Assisi, where he lost his 

taste for his worldly life. On a pilgrimage to Rome, he joined the poor in begging at St. Peter's 

Basilica. The experience moved him to live in poverty. Francis returned home, began 

preaching on the streets, and soon amassed a following. His Order was authorized by Pope 

Innocent III in 1210. He then founded the Order of Poor Clares, which became an enclosed 

religious order for women, as well as the Order of Brothers and Sisters of Penance 

(commonly called the Third Order). 

In 1219, he went to Egypt in an attempt to convert the Sultan to put an end to the conflict of 

the Crusades. By this point, the Franciscan Order had grown to such an extent that its 

primitive organizational structure was no longer sufficient. He returned to Italy to organize 

the Order. Once his community was authorized by the Pope, he withdrew increasingly from 

external affairs. In 1223, Francis arranged for the first Christmas manger scene. In 1224, he 

received the stigmata, making him the first recorded person to bear the wounds of Christ's 

Passion. He died during the evening hours of October 3, 1226, while listening to a reading he 

had requested of Psalm 140. 
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Saint Catherine Laboure 

Born:  May 2, 1806 in France 

Canonized: July 27, 1947 

Died:  December 31, 1876 

Feast Day: November 28
th

 

Patron Saint: 

 

At an early age, St. Catherine Laboure, entered the community of the Daughters of Charity, in 

Paris, France. Three times in 1830 the Virgin Mary appeared to St. Catherine Laboure, who 

then was a twenty-four year old novice. 

On July 18, the first apparition occurred in the community's motherhouse. St. Catherine 

beheld a lady seated on the right side of the sanctuary. When St. Catherine approached her, 

the heavenly visitor told her how to act in time of trial and pointed to the altar as the source of 

all consolation. Promising to entrust St. Catherine with a mission which would cause her great 

suffering, the lady also predicted the anticlerical revolt which occurred at Paris in 1870. 

On November 27, the lady showed St. Catherine the medal of the Immaculate 

Conception, now universally known as the "Miraculous Medal." She commissioned St. 

Catherine to have one made, and to spread devotion to this medal. At that time, only her 

spiritual director, Father Aladel, knew of the apparitions. Forty-five years later, St. 

Catherine spoke fully of the apparitions to one of her superiors. 
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Saint Joseph 

Born:   

Canonized:  

Died:   

Feast Day: March 19 

Patron:  The Universal Church 

Everything we know about the husband of Mary and the foster father of Jesus comes from 

Scripture and that has seemed too little for those who made up legends about him.  
 

We know he was a carpenter, a working man, for the skeptical Nazarenes ask about Jesus, "Is 

this not the carpenter's son?" He wasn't rich for when he took Jesus to the Temple to be 

circumcised and Mary to be purified he offered the sacrifice of two turtledoves or a pair of 

pigeons, allowed only for those who could not afford a lamb.  
 

Despite his humble work and means, Joseph came from a royal lineage. Luke and Matthew 

disagree some about the details of Joseph's genealogy but they both mark his descent from 

David, the greatest king of Israel. Indeed the angel who first tells Joseph about Jesus greets 

him as "son of David," a royal title used also for Jesus.  
 

We know Joseph was a compassionate, caring man. When he discovered Mary was pregnant 

after they had been betrothed, he knew the child was not his but was as yet unaware that she 

was carrying the Son of God. He planned to divorce Mary according to the law but he was 

concerned for her suffering and safety. He knew that women accused to adultery could be 

stoned to death, so he decided to divorce her quietly and not expose her to shame or cruelty.  
 

We know Joseph was man of faith, obedient to whatever God asked of him without knowing 

the outcome. When the angel came to Joseph in a dream and told him the truth about the child 

Mary was carrying, Joseph immediately and without question or concern for gossip, took 

Mary as his wife.  

Chapel Windows 
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Saint Tarsicius 

Born:   

Canonized:  

Died: Sometime between the middle of the third century and the beginning 

of the fourth. 

Feast Day: August 15 

Patron:   

The only positive information concerning this Roman martyr is found in the poem 

composed in his honour by Pope Damasus ("Damasi epigrammata", ed. Ihm, 14). In these 

lines Damasus compares Tarsicius to the protomartyr Stephen: just as the latter was 

stoned by the people of Judea so Tarsicius, carrying the Blessed Sacrament, was attacked 

by a heathen rabble, and he suffered death rather "than surrender the Sacred Body [of 

Christ] to the raging dogs". 

This tradition so positively asserted by Damasus is undoubtedly historical. Nothing 

definite is known concerning the personality of this martyr of the Eucharist. He may have 

been a deacon, as Damasus compares him to Stephen. An addition to the sixth-century 

legend of the martyrdom of Pope St. Stephen makes Tarsicius, for some unknown reason, 

an acolyte; this addition, however, is based on the poem of Damasus. It is evident that the 

death of this martyr occurred in one of the persecutions that took place between the 

middle of the third century and the beginning of the fourth. He was buried in the 

Catacomb of St. Callistus, and the inscription by Damasus was placed later on his tomb. 

In the seventh century his remains rested in the same grave as those of Pope Zephyrinus; 

according to Willpert they lay in the burial vault above ground (cella trichora) which was 

situated towards the west over the Catacomb of St. Callistus.  
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Venerable Solanus Casey 

Born:  November 25, 1870 

Canonized: N/A 

Died:  July 31, 1957 

Feast Day: N/A 

Patron:  N/A 

Fr. Solanus Casey, Capuchin Franciscan, was born Bernard Francis Casey on November 25, 

1870 on a farm near Oak Grove, Wisconsin. He was the sixth child in a family of ten boys 

and six girls born to Irish immigrant parents. Bernard left the farm to work throughout 

Wisconsin and Minnesota as a logger, hospital orderly, street car operator, and prison guard. 
 

At the age of 21 Bernard entered St. Francis High School Seminary in Milwaukee to study for 

the diocesan priesthood. Five years later he contemplated a religious order. Invested in the 

Capuchin Order at Detroit in 1897, he received the religious name of Solanus. 
 

After his ordination in 1904, Fr. Solanus spent 20 years in New York, Harlem, and Yonkers. 

In 1924 he was assigned to St. Bonaventure Monastery in Detroit where he worked for 20 

years. 
 

Fr. Solanus spent his life in the service of people. At the monastery door as porter he met 

thousands of people from every age and walk of life and earned recognition as "The 

Doorkeeper." He was always ready to listen to anyone at any time, day or night. 
 

During his final illness, he remarked, "I'm offering my suffering that all might be one. If only 

I could see the conversion of the whole world." His last conscious act was sitting up in bed 

and saying, "I give my soul to Jesus Christ." He died at the age of 86 on July 31, 1957 at the 

same day and hour of his First Holy Mass 53 years earlier. 
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Saint Peter 

Born:   

Canonized:  

Died:  Circa AD 64-67 

Feast Day: June 29 

Patron:   

Saint Peter, also known as Simon Peter, was an early Christian leader, one of the Twelve 

Apostles of Jesus Christ according to the New Testament and Christian tradition, and the very 

first Bishop. Peter is featured prominently in the New Testament Gospels and the Acts of the 

Apostles and is venerated as a Saint and Pope by the Catholic Church, the Eastern Orthodox 

Church, and Oriental Orthodoxy. The son of John or Jonah or Jona, he was from the village of 

Bethsaida in the province of Galilee or Gaulanitis. 

His brother Andrew was also an apostle. Peter is venerated in multiple churches and is 

regarded as the Catholic Church's first pope. He is credited with establishing the church in 

Antioch and presiding for seven years as the leader of that city's Christian community. Either 

in person or via epistle, his words reached Pontus, Galatia, Cappadocia, Asia Minor and 

Bithynia where they were received by scattered communities of believers: Jews, Hebrew 

Christians and Gentiles. Peter then went to Rome where in the second year of Emperor 

Claudius Germanicus, it is claimed, he overthrew the sorcerer Simon Magus, was later freed 

by his Guardian Angel from prison, and held the Cathedral Chair for 25 years 

Peter is said to have been crucified under Emperor Nero Augustus Caesar. It is traditionally 

held that he was crucified upside down at his own request, since he saw himself unworthy to 

be crucified in the same way as Jesus Christ. Catholic tradition holds that Saint Peter's site of 

crucifixion is located in the Clementine Chapel, while his mortal bones and remains are 

contained in the underground Confessio of St. Peter's Basilica, where Pope Paul VI 

announced the excavated discovery of a first-century Roman cemetery in 1968.  
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St. Therese of Lisieux 

Born:  France, 1873 

Canonized:  

Died:   

Feast Day:  

Patron:  Patron Saint of Air Force 

Therese was born in France in 1873, the pampered daughter of a mother who had wanted to 

be a saint and a father who had wanted to be monk. The two had gotten married but 

determined they would be celibate until a priest told them that was not how God wanted a 

marriage to work! They must have followed his advice very well because they had nine 

children. The five children who lived were all daughters who were close all their lives.  

Tragedy and loss came quickly to Therese when her mother died of breast cancer when she 

was four and a half years old.  Therese wanted to enter the Carmelite convent to join Pauline 

and Marie.  She had prayed that Jesus would help her but there was no sign of an answer.  

Her father and sister took her on a pilgrimage to Rome to try to get her mind off this crazy 

idea. Therese loved it. Because she was young and small she could run everywhere, touch 

relics and tombs without being yelled at. Finally they went for an audience with the Pope. 

They had been forbidden to speak to him but that didn't stop Therese. As soon as she got near 

him, she begged that he let her enter the Carmelite convent. She had to be carried out by two 

of the guards!  

But the Vicar General who had seen her courage was impressed and soon Therese was 

admitted to the Carmelite convent that her sisters Pauline and Marie had already joined.  

In 1896, she coughed up blood. She kept working without telling anyone until she became so 

sick a year later everyone knew it. Pauline had already had her writing down her memories 

for journal and now she wanted her to continue -- so they would have something to circulate 

on her life after her death.  

She died on September 30, 1897 at the age of 24 years old. She herself felt it was a blessing 

God allowed her to die at exactly that age. she had always felt that she had a vocation to be a 

priest and felt God let her die at the age she would have been ordained if she had been a man 

so that she wouldn't have to suffer.  

After she died, everything at the convent went back to normal. But Therese's "little way" of 

trusting in Jesus to make her holy and relying on small daily sacrifices instead of great deeds 

appealed to the thousands of Catholics and others who were trying to find holiness in ordinary 

lives. Within two years, her notoriety was great and by 1925 she had been canonized. 
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Saint Brendan 

Born: AD 484  

Canonized:  

Died:  AD 577 

Feast Day: May 16th 

Patron:  Patron Saint of the US Navy 

Born possibly in Tralee, Ireland, and educated by St. Ita and ordained by Bishop Erc, he 

became a monk and founded a large monastery at Clonfert. Many fantastic details have 

been added to this brief knowledge usually based on the fictional "Navagation" in which 

he is described as searching for the Isles of the Blessed, touching the Canaries, and even 

discovering America. It is possible that he actually made visits to Scotland and Wales.  
 

Called "the Navigator", "the Voyager", or "the Bold" is one of the early Irish monastic 

saints. He is chiefly renowned for his legendary quest to the "Isle of the Blessed," also 

called Saint Brendan's Island. The Voyage of Saint Brendan could be called an immram 

(Irish navigational story). He was one of the Twelve Apostles of Ireland.
[2] 

 

St Brendan is chiefly renowned for his legendary journey to the Isle of the Blessed as 

described in the ninth century Voyage of St Brendan the Navigator. Many versions exist 

that tell of how he set out onto the Atlantic Ocean with sixty pilgrims (other versions have 

fourteen), plus three unbelievers who join at the last minute) searching for the Garden of 

Eden. One of these companions is said to have been Saint Malo. If it happened, this 

would have occurred sometime between 512-530 AD, before his travel to the island of 

Great Britain. On his trip, Brendan is supposed to have seen Saint Brendan's Island, a 

blessed island covered with vegetation. He also encountered a sea monster, an adventure 

he shared with his contemporary Saint Columba. The most commonly illustrated 

adventure is his landing on an island which turns out to be a giant sea monster called 

Jasconius or Jascon. This too, has its parallels in other stories, not only in Irish mythology 

but in other traditions, from Sinbad the Sailor to Pinocchio. 
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Saint George 

Born:  Between 275 and 281 

Canonized: He was a precongregational saint 

Died:  April 23, 303 

Feast Day: April 23 

Patron:  Patron Saint of Marine Corps 

Pictures of St. George usually show him killing a dragon to rescue a beautiful lady. The 

dragon stands for wickedness. The lady stands for God's holy truth. St. George was a brave 

martyr who was victorious over the devil.  

He was a soldier in the army of the Roman Emperor Diocletian, and he was one of the 

Emperor's favorite soldiers. Now Diocletian was a pagan and a bitter enemy to the Christians. 

He put to death every Christian he could find. George was a brave Christian, a real soldier of 

Christ. Without fear, he went to the Emperor and sternly scolded him for being so cruel. Then 

he gave up his position in the Roman army. For this he was tortured in many terrible ways 

and finally beheaded.  

So boldly daring and so cheerful was St. George in declaring his Faith and in dying for it that 

Christians felt courage when they heard about it. Many songs and poems were written about 

this martyr. Soldiers, especially, have always been devoted to him. 
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Saint Martin of Tours 

Born:  AD 315 or 316 in Pannonia, a Roman province 

Canonized:  

Died:  Candes-Saint-Martin, Gaul (central France) in 397 

Feast Day:  

Patron:  Patron Saint of Army 

When Sulpicius Severus first met Martin of Tours he was stunned. But Sulpicius was just the 

kind of person Martin showed the greatest honor to. People of nobility and position were 

turned away from his abbey by chalk cliffs, out of fear of the temptation to pride. From that 

visit, Sulpicius became Martin's disciple, friend, and biographer but thanks to Sulpicius, we 

have a priceless record of Martin's life.  
 

Martin came into a world in transition. Christians were no longer persecuted by the Roman 

empire but Christianity was still not accepted by all. Martin's father, a Roman army officer 

remained faithful to the old. It was Martin's own spiritual yearning and hunger that led him to 

secretly knock on the door of the local Christian church and beg to be made a catechumen -- 

when he was ten years old. In contemplative prayer, he found the time to be alone with God 

that he ached for. In the discussion of the mysteries, he found the truth he hoped for. He was 

forced into the military. He was assigned to a ceremonial cavalry unit that protected the 

emperor and rarely saw combat 

It was on garrison duty at Amiens that the event took place that has been portrayed in art 

throughout the ages. On a bitterly cold winter day, the young tribune Martin rode through the 

gates, probably dressed in the regalia of his unit -- gleaming, flexible armor, ridged helmet, 

and a beautiful white cloak whose upper section was lined with lambs wool. As he 

approached the gates he saw a beggar, with clothes so ragged that he was practically naked. 

The beggar must have been shaking and blue from the cold but no one reached out to help 

him. Martin, overcome with compassion, took off his mantle. In one quick stroke he slashed 

the lovely mantle in two with his sword, handed half to the freezing man and wrapped the 

remainder on his own shoulders. Many in the crowd thought this was so ridiculous a sight that 

they laughed and jeered but some realized that they were seeing Christian goodness. That 

night Martin dreamed that he saw Jesus wearing the half mantle he had given the beggar. 

Jesus said to the angels and saints that surrounded him, "See! this is the mantle that Martin, 

yet a catechumen, gave me." When he woke, it was the "yet a catechumen" that spurred 

Martin on and he went immediately to be baptized. He was eighteen years old.  
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